### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DeNovo Lighting, LLC	01/17/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS ELECTRONICS, N.V.
Street Address:	Groenewoudseweg 1
City:	Eindhoven
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	5621 BA

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6762562
Patent Number:	6853151
Patent Number:	7067992
Patent Number:	7490957
Patent Number:	7507001

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(914)332-0615 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

914-945-6000 Phone:

Email: katelyn.sacco@philips.com MARK BELOBORODOV Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 3 Burlington Woods Drive

Address Line 4: Burlington, MASSACHUSETTS 01803

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MARK BELOBORODOV

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=DeNovo assignment#page1.tif

REEL: 025886 FRAME: 0336

<u>PATENT</u>

501453966

## Annex 2 Assignment

This Assignment (the "Assignment") is made between DeNovo Lighting, LLC, a New York company, having its registered office at 167 Westminster Road, Brooklyn, New York ("Assignor") and Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of The Netherlands, having its registered office in Eindhoven, The Netherlands ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor possesses the full right, title and interest in: (1) patents and patent applications; (2) any and all continuation, divisional, renewal, substitute, re-examination or reissue applications of the patents and patent applications; and (3) all rights of priority, as listed in Annex 1 (collectively: "the Patent Rights"), which includes at least the following: U.S. Patents 6,762,562, 6,853,151, 7,067,992, 7,490,957, and 7,507,001;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee entered into a Patent Transfer Agreement dated January 17, 2011 ("the Agreement");

WHEREAS, the parties wish to ensure the assignment of the Patent Rights such that Assignee may acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Rights, subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreement;

WHEREAS, it is desired that the assignment of the Patent Right be made a matter of record in the appropriate patent offices; and

NOW THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights, (including the right to seek damages and other equitable relief based upon activities that took place prior to the Effective Date), to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit, and by Assignee's successors and assigns for their own use and benefit, for the full duration of the terms for which Patent Rights may be granted in any country, subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor executes this Assignment and is made effective as of the date below. The person who signs this Assignment below represents that such person is fully authorised to sign the Assignment on behalf of Assignor.

DeNovo Lightir	g, LLC	
Signature:	- WX	 · .
Name:	John Kod	 <u>.</u> .
Title:	President	
Effective Date:	January 17, 2011	